the June 30, 2020 valuation were based on the results of an actuarial experience study for the period January 1,
2015 through December 31, 2019, adopted by the LGERS.

The remaining actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2020 valuation were based on a review of recent plan
experience done concurrently with the June 30, 2020 valuation.

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – The following presents the net OPEB liability
of the Council, as well as what the Council’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate
that is one-percentage-point lower or one-percentage-point higher than the current discount rate:

Current
1% Decrease  Discount Rate  1% Increase

(0.92%) (1.92%) (2.92%)

Net OPEB liability 2,860,748$   2,295,814$   1,863,416$

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates – The following presents the net
OPEB liability of the Council, as well as what the Council’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using
healthcare cost trend rate that is one-percentage-point lower or one-percentage-point higher than the current
healthcare cost trend rate:

1% Decrease  Current Rate 1% Increase

Net OPEB liability 1,788,270$   2,295,814$   2,988,863$

Changes in Net OPEB Liability, OPEB Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of
Resources Related to OPEB – At June 30, 2021, the Council reported a net OPEB liability of $2,295,814. The total
OPEB liability used to calculate the net OPEB liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2020.

TRIANGLE J COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2021

 29

Note 6—Other postemployment benefits (continued)

The components of the net OPEB liability of the Council, measured as of June 30, 2021 were as follows:

Total OPEB

Liability (a)

Plan Net

Position (b)

 Net OPEB

Liability (a) ‐ (b)

Balance as of June 30, 2020 2,519,181$   201,291$   2,317,890$

Changes for the year:

Service cost at the end of the year 163,836   -   163,836

Interest on TOL and cash flows 50,542   -   50,542

Change in benefit terms 40,278   -   40,278

Difference between expected and actual experience (74,097)   -   (74,097)

Changes of assumptions or other inputs (105,169)   -   (105,169)

Contributions - employer -   97,445   (97,445)

Contributions - non-employer -   -   -

Net investment income -   21   (21)

Benefit payments (34,401)   (34,401)   -

Plan administrative expenses -   -   -

Other -   -   -

Net changes 40,989   63,065   (22,076)

Balance as of June 30, 2021 2,560,170$   264,356$   2,295,814$
Changes of Assumptions – Changes of assumptions and other inputs reflect a change in the discount rate from
2.02% in 2020 to 1.92% in 2021.

For the year ended June 30, 2021, the Council recognized OPEB expense of $335,628. At June 30, 2021, the
Council reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the
following sources:

 Deferred

Outflows of

Resources

 Deferred

Inflows of

Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience 40,073$   65,802$

Changes of assumptions or other inputs 448,486   116,538

Net difference between projected and actual earnings

on plan investments 52   -

488,611$   182,340$

TRIANGLE J COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2021

 30

Note 6—Other postemployment benefits (continued)

The $306,271 reported as deferred outflows of resources net of deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will
be recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

Measurement Period for Fiscal Years Ending June 30:

81,040$

81,599

87,240

64,988

5,952

Thereafter (14,548)

306,271$

2025

2022

2026

2023

2024

The financial statements for the OPEB Trust Fund is shown as a fiduciary fund on pages 15 and 16.

Note 7—Other Employment benefits